

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,
FAST TRACK 1st COURT, LALBAGH, DISTRICT- MURSHIDABAD.
S. Case No. - 362/2019.
S. T. No. - 01(April)/2023.
C.N.R No. – WBMD05-000534-2019.
CHARGES WITH TWO HEADS
[No. XXVIII (II) SCHEDULE V, ACT V, 1898]
(Sections 221,222,223 Code of Criminal Procedure)

1. Name and office of Magistrate & c,

I,¹

Mr. Salim Ahmed Ansari,
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Fast Track Court,
Lalbagh, Murshidabad.
2. Name of accused person.

Hereby charge you²
as follows ---

1) Najimuddin Kha @ Khan, 2) Montu Kha @ Khan,
3) Ramjan Kha @ Khan, 4) Sakhina Bibi and 5) Furkon Bibi

3. Cognizance of this Court of Session.

Firstly – That you Najimuddin Kha @ Khan married with Subia Bibi 11 years ago and you along with in-laws of the complainant having common intention subjected the complainant Subia Bibi of village Dangapara, PS & Dist. Murshidabad to cruelty both physically and mentally and that all of you thereby committed an offence punishable u/s 498A/34 of the IPC and within the cognizance of this Court and I do hereby direct that all of you be tried on the said charges.

Secondly – That all of you having common intention, on the same place, date and time did an act of assault with a view to kill the victim by mercilessly assaulting the victim resulted in she received injury on her person and was shifted to Lalbagh SD Hospital and under such circumstances that if by that act all of you had caused the death of the victim Subia Bibi, all of you would have been guilty of murder (and that all of you cause hurt to the said victim Subia Bibi by assaulting her mercilessly aiming at to kill her) and that all of you thereby committed an offence punishable u/s 307/34 of the IPC and within the cognizance of this Court and I do hereby direct that all of you be tried on the said charges.

4. In case tried by Magistrates omit “by the said Court”.

And I hereby direct that all of you be tried⁴ by the said Court on the said charges.

Contents of charge so made out are read over and explained to the accused persons in Bengali language to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.

Date : 20.04.2023.

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Fast Track Court,
Lalbagh, Murshidabad.
JO Code : W.B.00713

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,
FAST TRACK 1st COURT, LALBAGH, DISTRICT- MURSHIDABAD.

Present : Mr. Salim Ahmed Ansari,

**S. Case No. - 362/2019//S.T. No. - 01(April)/2023.//G.R. No.-1792/2010.
C.N.R No. – WBMD05-000534-2019.**

State -v/s- 1) Najimuddin Kha @ Khan, 2) Montu Kha @ Khan, 3) Ramjan Kha @ Khan, 4) Sakhina Bibi and 5) Furkon BibiAccused persons.

Order No.22, dated 20.04.2023.

All the five accused persons namely, 1) Najimuddin Kha @ Khan, 2) Montu Kha @ Khan, 3) Ramjan Kha @ Khan, 4) Sakhina Bibi and 5) Furkon Bibi on bail are present.

Ld. PP is present with CD. And Ld. Defence counsel is also present.

Ld. PP-in-charge has opened the prosecution case by stating the fact of the case as well as by describing the charges u/s 498A/307/34 IPC as brought against the accused persons and stating by what evidence he proposed to prove the guilt.

Perused the LCR and the CD in toto. Having heard the submission and having perused the materials as these are available before this Court this time, the Court finds prima facie materials u/s 498A/307/34 IPC against the above named accused persons namely, 1) Najimuddin Kha @ Khan, 2) Montu Kha @ Khan, 3) Ramjan Kha @ Khan, 4) Sakhina Bibi and 5) Furkon Bibi for framing charge against them.

Accordingly, the charges u/s 498A/307/34 IPC against above named accused persons is framed in prescribed form and kept with the record. And the contents of the charges u/s 498A/307/34 IPC are read over and explained in Bengali to the accused persons namely, 1) Najimuddin Kha @ Khan, 2) Montu Kha @ Khan, 3) Ramjan Kha @ Khan, 4) Sakhina Bibi and 5) Furkon Bibi to which each of them pleaded not guilty by saying each of them in Bengali, “ami nirdosh” and each of them claimed to be tried.

Accordingly the case is fixed on 06.07.2023 and 07.07.2023 for appearance and evidence.

Let the summons be issued upon the CS witnesses.

Accused persons as before.

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Fast Track Court,
Lalbagh, Murshidabad.
JO Code : W.B.00713